Maine law.
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AOTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED BY THE 

EX1'RA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLA1'URE, 1853, 

A}(D THE 

THIRTY -THIRD LEGISLATURE 

OF THE 

STATE OF NIAINE, 

1854. 

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, 
Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842. 

~ttntudn : 
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE. 

1854. 



RESOLVES 

OF THE 

S TAT E '0 F M A I N E . 

EXTRA SESSION, 1853. 



90 
OHAP. 87. 

PAY' ROLL-ROUSE. 

that said laws and resolves be published in the Augusta Age 
and Kennebec Journal; Eastern Argus, Portland Advertiser, 
and Portland Inquirer; Saco Democrat and Saco Union; Nor­
way Advertiser and Oxford Democrat; Northern Tribune and 
the Democrat; Belfast Signal and Republican Journal; People's 
Press and Skowhegan Olarion; Dover Observer; Farmington 
Cln'onicle; Bangor Mercury and Bangor Democrat; Ellsworth 
Freeman and the Herald; and Calais Advertiser and Machias 
Union, at a price not exceeding six dollars to each of the above 
named journals. 

[ApproYed September 28, 1853.] 

PAY ROLL of the membel'S of the house of representatives of the 
extra session of the thirty-second legislature, at the session held at 
Augusta, commencing on the twentieth day of September, and 
ending on the thirtieth day of September, in the year of our Lord 
one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

,,; -
" ~03 
~ "'" 'i .t:J~ 'd ,,-<'" Districts. Names of Members. 10 
j::I 

~§ OJ 

.t:J ~ 

'" §~ 
"' ! 0'" OJ 

r.:l S"" 
~ <tj~ 

~-------------~------ --- ------
York, George Bowden, 125 10 $45 00 
Kennebunkpo:rt, Edmund CUl'l'iel', Jr., 90 10 38 00 
Saco, Abl'aham Cuttei.·, 80 10 36 00 
vVaterbol'ough, Potter Hahtilton, 100 10 40 00 
Eliot, George A. Hamlllond, 115 10 43 00 
Wells, Nason M. Hatch, 100 10 40 00 
Limington, James Vi. Joy, 90 10 38 00 
Pal'sonsfield, JOh!l Kezar, 105 10 41 00 
Sanford, Charles O. Lord, 120 10 44 00 
Buxton, James MOl'ton, 90 10 38 00 
Acton, Joshua Ramsdell, 120 10 44 00 
Kittery, Edward D. Saffc)l'd, 115 10 43 00 
Biddeford, Joseph Staples, 2d, 85 10 37 00 
Berwick, Samuel Stillings, 110 10 42 00 
Kennebunk) Joseph Titcomb, 90 10 38 00 
Bollis, James "\Yal'l'en) 90 10 38 00 

----
$645 00 



PAYROLL-HOUSE. 91 
COUNTY OF OUMBERLAND. CHAP. 87, 

<Ii ...... 
Ol • 

" ~~ 
ol 

~ ./:l~ .-0 
Districts. Names of Members. 1'1 ..... .-0 e- Ol 01'1 

" .... 
~~ ./:l .... 

" '" '" 0" Ol 
r;::I 1d' ~1 ~ I=l 

~-----,.-------~~ ~ - - -----
Windham, David P. Baker, S{) 10 $26 00 
Cumberland, Reuben Blanchm'd j 55 10 31 do 
Portland, Sewall C. Chase, 60 10 32 00 
Bridgton, Rensellaer Cram, 100 10 40 00 
Freeport, Theodore Curtis, 45 10 29 00 
Cape Elizabeth, Scott Dyer, 65 10 33 00 
Naples, ·Wilkinson Ecles, 95 10 39 00 
Portland, Wm. pitt Fessendel1, 60 10 82 00 
Gray, Thomas Hancock; 75 10 35 00 
Minot, Nathan C. Harris, 60 10 32 00 
Harrison, William Haskell, 100 10 40 00 
Scarborough, John Larrabee, 75 10 35 00 
:New Glouoestm'j William Nason, 85 10 37 00 
Brunswick, Joseph Lunt, jr., 35 10 27 00 
Durham, ·William Newall, jl"j 60 10 32 00 
Gorham, Charles Paine, 75 10 35 00 
vVestbrookj Aaron Quimby, 70 10 34 00 
Auburn, George Ricker, ji"j 40 10 28 00 
Harpswellj Clement Skofield, 40 10 28 00 
Poland, Daniel vVatermall j 65 10 33 00 
Portland, John M. vVoodj 60 10 32 00 

---~ 

$690 00 

COUNTY OF LINOOLN. 

Boothbay, James T. Beathj 65 10 33 00 
Rockland, Hiram G. Berry, 55 10 31 00 
Damarisootta, Hiram Chapman, 60 10 32 00 
"\V aldo bOl'ough, ·William S. Cochran, 35 10 27 00 
Phipsburg, Barker Duley, 60 10 32 00 
Bristol, Thomas Erskine, 65 10 33 00 
Washington, James VV. Farmi', 30 10 26 00 
Lewiston, Alonzo Garcelon, 30 10 26 00 
St. George, George Gilchrist, 65 10 33 00 
"\Vebstel', Stetson S. Hill, 25 10 25 00 
Newcastle, Thomas Lennoxj 60 10 ·32 00 
Dresden, Reuben Meserve, 25 10 25 00 
Bath, Fl'eem~n H. Morsej 45 10 29 00 
Warren, Seth O'Brien, 50 10 30 00 
Jefferson, Albert Richardson, 20 10 24 00 
Thomaston, Oliver Robinson, 50 10 30 00 
Richmond, Thomas J. Southarcl j 20 10 24 00 
Topsham, William Sprague, 35 10 27 00 
·Wiscasset, Spencer Clifford, 50 10 30 00 

-----
$549 00 



92 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

OHAP.87. OOUNTY OF H.ANCOCK. 

oJ ...... 

" ~<P 
'Oi 

§ ,/:I" 

Districts. Names of Members. "" ..... § 
~ I 0"" 

,/:I ~B 
'" '" Q) '" 0'" 

r.:I 1<' ~] ::<l A ------------------------ - ------
Tremont, Benjamin Gilley; 105 10 $41 00 
Penobscot~ Peletiah Leach, 105 10 41 00 
Mariaville, Reuben Jellison, 115 10 . 43 00 
Ellsworth, Hamilton Joy, 100 10 40 00 
Orland, Luther Phillips, 100 10 40 00 
Dedham, William Saunders, 100 10 40 00 
Bucksport, John Silsby, 90 10 38 00 
Sullivan, Simon Simpson, 120 10 44 00 
Deer Isle, William Webb, 135 

-----
$327 00 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Jonesport, Chal'les F. Barker, 175 10 55 00 
Marshfield, Levi Bowker, 175 10 55 00 
Alexander, John K. Damon, 260 10 72 00 
:Milbridge, Eli Foster, 140 10 48 00 
Dennysville, John Kilby, 190 10 58 00 
Machiasport, William E. Pennell, 200 10 60 00 
Eastport, Erastus Richardson, 210 10 62 00 
Calais, Noah Smith, jr., 225 10 65 00 
Lubec, John C. Talbot, jr., 200 10 80 00 
Meddybembs, Daniel M. Young, 240 10 68 00 

-----
$623 00 

OOUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Wintlu'op, Ezekiel Bailey, 10 10 22 00 
Clinton, Jonas Chase, 30 10 26 00 
Chelsea, Franklin B. Davis, 10 10 22 00 
Vassalborough, John G. Hall, 10 10 22 00 
Albion, Artemas Libbey, 30 10 26 00 
China, Alfred Marshall, 25 10 25 00 
Augusta, George W. Morton, 5 10 21 00 

do. James VV. North, 5 10 21 00 
vVaterville, Joshua Nye, jr., 20 10 24 00 
Hallowell, Henry VV. Paine,. 5 10 21 00 
Mt. Vernon, Stephen S. Robinson, 25 10 25 00 
West Gardiner, Thaddeus Spear, 15 10 23 00 
Greene, John Stevens, 30 10 26 00 
Belgrade, Joseph Taylor, 15 10 23 00 
Gardiner, Robert Thompson, 10 10 22 00 
vVayne, Thomas vVilson, 20 10 24 00 

------
$373 00 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 
, 

ol Districts. Names of Members. 1; 
.l3 
<h. 

" ~ ---------------------------
Buckfield, Ephraim Atwood, 60 
Turner, Luther Bailey, 50 
Porter, Ira C. Chase, 100 
Norway, Asa Danforth, 90 
Waterford, Charles A. Ford, 120 
Bethel, Gideon A. Hastings, 125 
Paris, Hiram Hubbard, 90 
Dixfield, Isaac Randall, 100 
Lovell, Joseph Tibbetts, 120 
Rumford, Timothy Walker, 75 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 
Harmony, Stedman Bartlett, 60 
Embden, Robert Crosby, 60 
Smithfield, William H. Ellis, 30 
Madison, William Hayden, 40 
Fairfield, Jotham Hobbs, 25 
Bingham, Benjamin Smith, 2d, 65 
Cornville, Josiah Tilton, 45 
Canaan, Hiram C. Warren, 35 
Detroit, Simeon P. Waterhouse, 55 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
Hampden, David K. Arey, 65 
Orono, Nathan H. Allen, 75 
Kirkland, Charles Beale, 85 
Patten, Samuel E. Patten, 165 
Lee, Edward Bowler, 140 
Dixmont, Ira Gardiner, 50 
Charleston, Solomon Dunning, 95 
Plymouth, Joseph W. Eaton, 55 
Bangor, John B. Hill, 70 
Carmel, Elisha Hopkins, 85 
Garland, Joseph T. Knight, 95 
Lowell, Daniel Lord, 120 
Brewer, Simon Moulton, 75 
Milford, John N ewbegin, 90 
Dexter, Joseph H. Perkins, 70 
Bangor, Waldo T. Pierce, 70 
Oldtown, John H. Hilliard, 85 

oJ 
'"' ~ 
1'1 
" ~ 
'" ;;-
I=l -
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

10 
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10 
10 
10 
10 
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§~ 
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~] -----
$32 00 

30 00 
40 00 
38 00 
44 00 
45 00 
38 00 
50 00 
44 00 
35 00 

-----
$376 00 

32 00 
32 00 
26 00 
28 00 
25 00 
33 00 
29 00 
27 00 
31 00 

-----
$263 00 

33 00 
35 00 
37 00 
53 00 
48 00 
30 00 
39 00 
31 00 
34 00 
37 00 
39 00 
45 00 
35 00 
38 00 
34 00 
34 00 
37 00 

-----
$639 00 

93 
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94 
CHAP. 87. 

Distriots. 

Appleton, 
Montville, 
Belmont, 
Belfast, 
Lincolnvillej 
Unity, 
Vinalhaven~. : 
Knox, 
Frankfort, 
Prospect, 
Monroe, 
Camden, 

Foxcroft, 
Monson, 
Sangerville, 
Bl.'ownville, 

Farmington, 
Industry, 
Freeman, 
Weld, 
Wilton, 

vVeston, 

PAY \~OLr"...,.HOU.SE. 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

oi Names of Members. I> 

'" ... 
+> 

'" '" :;:j 

~ 
-

Andrew Burkett, 30 
Elisha H. Carter, 35 
Joseph Jackson, 55 
Alfred W. Johllson, 45 
John F. MilUke,n, 60 
Hale Parkhurst, 35 
Elisha Smith, 95 
Jesse S. Smith, 50 
Amos Sproul, 65 
Alexander Staples, 55 
Bradford ·Webber, 60 
Ephraim M. Wood, 60 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 
Timothy H. Ohamberlain, 105 
Solomon Cushman, 95 
Daniel Dolloff, 110 
Eleazer A. Jenks, 110 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
Alvin Currier, 40 
Hiram Manter, 45 
Moses Patterson, 55 
;Robert Potter, 60 
:Robert L. Smyth, 50 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 
Joel Foss, 225 

Hancock plttlltation, Joseph Nadeau, 325 
lIoulton, Eben vVoodbury, 225 

Offioes. Names of Officers. 

Cle1'lc, Alanson B. Farwell, 40 
Same, makiJ~g j ourllal and 

filing papers, 
,Assistant Clerk, ·William T. Johnson, 5 
Messenger, Benjamin B. Thomas, 65 

.,; -e.> ~cJ 
~ me.> 

'" ./:l~ '0 
g .... '0 

o~ 
.~ 

@~ '" '" 0'" I>. 

~] '" A - -----
10 $26 00 
10 27 00 
10 31 00 
10 2.9 00 
10 32 00 
10 27 00 
10 39 00 
10 30 00 
10 33 00 
10 31 00 
10 32 00 
10 32 00 
-----

$369 00 

10 41 00 
10 39 00 
10 42 00 
10 42 00 

---............ ... ---.0.. 

$1:64 00 

10 28 00 
10 29 00 
10 31 00 
10 32 00 
10 30 00 

................. _.-
$150 00 

10 $65 00 

10 6500 
-'--~ 

$130 00 

10 38 00 

50'(jO 
10 21 00 
15 86 00 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

Offices. Names of Officers. 

Assistant Messenger, H. B. Trafton, 
Page, Ashbury C. Trafton, 

Chaplains, 

County of York, 

Rev. Mr. Ingraham, 
Rev. Mr. Dalton, 
Rev. Mr. Burgess, 

RECAPITULATION. 

" Cumberland, 
" Lincoln, 
" Hancock, 
" vVashington, 
" Kennebec, 
" Oxford, 
" Somerset, 
" Penobscot, 
" Waldo, 
.< Piscataquis, 
" Franklin, 
" Aroostook, 

Clerk, • 
Assistant Clerk, 
Messenger, 
Assistant Messenger, 
Page, . 
Chaplains, 

Cbapter S7. 
Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives. 

$645 00 
690 00 
549 00 
327 00 
623 00 
373 00 
376 00 
263 00 
639 00 
369 00 
164 00 
150 00 
130 00 

88 00 
21 00 
86 00 
31 50 
31 50 

5 00 

$5,561 00 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the 
state, to the several persons named in the foregoing pay 1'011, 
the sum set against their names respectively, amounting in the 
whole to the sum of five thousand five hundred and sixty.one. 
dollars. 

[Approved September 28, 1863.] 

Pay roll of the 
house. 


